



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3311]

Friday, the Seventeenth day of April
Two Thousand and Twenty Six

Present

The Honourable Ms. Justice B. S. Bhanumathi

Contempt Case No: 567 of 2026

Between:

M.S. Infra and another

...Petitioners

and

Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S. and others

...Contemnors

Counsel for the petitioners:

1.K. Naveen Kumar

Counsel for the contemnors:

1.Soma Raju Yelisetti

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The contempt case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, to punish the respondents for willful violation of the order of this Court dated 16.12.2024 passed in W.P.No.26209 of 2024.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners requested to close the contempt case stating that no order is required in this contempt case since the order of this Court in the writ petition had been complied with.

3. A copy of written instructions of the Executive Engineer, W.R.D., M.I. Division, Kadapa vide Letter No.DB/TO/Court Cases/214M, dated 17.04.2026 was placed on record, reporting payment of bill amount of Rs.5,11,001/- vide bill No.RBISH00533049673, dated 17.04.2026.

4. Hence, the contempt case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this contempt case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B.S. BHANUMATHI

Dated: 17.04.2026
NSM

41

The Honourable Ms. Justice B.S.Bhanumathi

Contempt Case No: 567 of 2026

Dated: 17.04.2026
NSM